date of transition to Ind AS and to liabilities arising from share-based payment transactions that were settled before
the date of transition to Ind AS.

(f) Classification and measurement of financial assets

The company has opted not to apply EIR principles retrospectively and thus opted to consider the carrying cost of
financial asset as its amortised cost as at transition date

Key sources of estimation uncertainity:

The estimates at 1 April 2016 and at 31 March 2017 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance
with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies). The estimates used by the
Company to present these amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions at 1 April 2016, the date of transition
to Ind AS and as of 31 March 2017.

120 121

(Formerly Known as Teamec Chlorates Limited)

51.2 First-time Ind AS adoption reconciliations
Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2017 and 01 April 2016   Amount Rs. in lakhs

Particulars Notes

As on 1 April 2016 (Date of transition)

Previous
GAAP

Effect of the scheme of
Amalgamation on 1 April 2016
(Also Refer note 51.3(a) below)

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Opening Ind
AS balance

sheet
A   ASSETS
Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment l  5,732.67  11,177.67 (224.91)  16,685.43
(b) Capital work-in-progress  95.98  1,378.89  -   1,474.87
(c) Intangible assets   -   76.26  -   76.26
(d) Financial Assets

(i)  Investments i  -   0.32  2.39  2.71
(ii)  Other Financial Assets h,p  875.03  508.77  (255.94)  1,127.86

(e) Non - Current Tax Assets (Net)  1.27  400.14  -   401.41
(f) Deferred tax assets (net) h,j,k  -   (519.56)  6,717.02  6,197.46
(g) Other non-current assets h  -   117.78  116.46  234.24
Total Non - Current Assets  6,704.95  13,140.27  6,355.02  26,200.24
Current assets
(a) Inventories  166.84  203.96  -   370.80
(b) Financial Assets

 (i) Investments  1.91  41.31  -   43.22
(ii) Trade receivables o  61.74  1,712.92 (44.66)  1,730.00
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  3.38  101.73  -   105.11
(iv) Bank Balances other than (iii)
   above  4.86  39.26  -   44.12

(v)  Other Financial Assets  0.14  43.73  -   43.87
(c) Other current assets l  56.39  202.02 (6.21)  252.20
Total Current Assets  295.26  2,344.93 (50.87)  2,589.32
Total Assets 7,000.21 15,485.20  6,304.15  28,789.56
B  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity Share capital g  728.08  654.97  -   1,383.05
(b)  Other Equity 51.3  (1,735.07)  13,905.75  6,496.71  18,667.39
Total Equity  (1,006.99) 14,560.72  6,496.71  20,050.44
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i)   Borrowings j,l  4,756.58  (2,386.75) (495.72)  1,874.11
(ii) Other financial liabilities g  367.82  75.91  -   443.73

(b) Provisions l  -   69.54  11.14  80.68
(c) Other non-current liabilities j  -   -   370.00  370.00

 5,124.40  (2,241.30) (114.58)  2,768.52
Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i)   Borrowings j  1,600.00  1,500.00 (10.45)  3,089.55
(ii)  Trade payables  448.40  1,045.26  -   1,493.66
(iii) Other financial liabilities  -   1,091.11  -   1,091.11

(b) Provisions e  3.21  210.39 (137.98)  75.62
(c) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  -   -   -   -
(d) Other current liabilities j  831.19 (680.98) 70.45 220.66

2,882.80 3,165.78 (77.98)  5,970.60
Total Liabilities 8,007.20 924.48 (192.56) 8,739.12
Total Equity and Liabilities 7,000.21 15,485.20  6,304.15 28,789.56

120 121

(Formerly Known as Teamec Chlorates Limited)

Particulars
As on 31 March 2017

(End of last period presented under previous GAAP)
Notes
(51.3) Previous GAAP Effect of Transition

to Ind AS Ind AS

A)  ASSETS
Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment l 16,371.53  -   16,371.53
(b) Capital work-in-progress 1,136.17  -   1,136.17
(c) Intangible assets  62.44  -   62.44
(d) Financial Assets

(i)  Investments i 18.48  2.72  21.20
(ii)  Other Financial Assets h,p 1,679.53 (276.10)  1,403.43

(e) Non - Current Tax Assets (Net)  -   -   -
(f) Deferred tax assets (net) h,j,k 288.32 6,093.94  6,382.26
(g) Other non-current assets h 2.48 90.78  93.26
Total Non - Current Assets 19,558.95  5,911.34  25,470.29
Current assets
(a) Inventories 430.71  -   430.71
(b) Financial Assets

 (i) Investments 7.94  -   7.94
(ii) Trade receivables o 854.31 (8.01)  846.30
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 36.79  -   36.79
(iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above 148.76  -   148.76
(v)  Other Financial Assets 65.06  -   65.06

(c) Other current assets 502.72  -   502.72
Total Current Assets 2,046.29 (8.01)  2,038.28
Total Assets 21,605.24  5,903.33  27,508.57
B) EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity Share capital g 2,343.05  (960.00)  1,383.05
(b)  Other Equity 51.3 14,133.00  5,975.95  20,108.95
Total Equity 16,476.05  5,015.95  21,492.00
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i)   Borrowings j,l 2,045.78 (442.62)  1,603.16
(ii) Other financial liabilities g 277.17  960.00  1,237.17

(b) Provisions l 89.22  -   89.22
(c) Other non-current liabilities j  -   299.55  299.55

2,412.17  816.93  3,229.10
Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i)   Borrowings 31.96  -   31.96
(ii)  Trade payables 1,289.61  -   1,289.61
(iii) Other financial liabilities 1,097.74  -   1,097.74

(b) Provisions 148.07  -   148.07
(c) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 28.18  -   28.18
(d) Other current liabilities j 121.46  70.45  191.91

2,717.02  70.45  2,787.47
Total Liabilities 5,129.19 887.38 6,016.57
Total Equity and Liabilities 21,605.24  5,903.33  27,508.57

Amount Rs. in lakhs

122 123

(Formerly Known as Teamec Chlorates Limited)

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the Year ended 31 March 2017
   Amount Rs. in lakhs

Particulars Notes
(51.3)

Previous
GAAP

Effect of transi-
tion to Ind AS Ind AS

I Revenue from Operations c,d 14,043.31  1,610.09  15,653.40
II Other Income h,j,o,p 183.51  100.59  284.10
III Total Revenue (I+II) 14,226.82  1,710.68  15,937.50
IV Expenses

Cost of Materials Consumed 695.52  -   695.52
Purchase of Stock in Trade 60.52  -   60.52
Changes in Inventories of Finished goods and Work-in -Progress (67.53)  -   (67.53)
Excise Duty on sale of goods d -  1,631.09  1,631.09
Other Direct Manufacturing Expenses 6,702.64  -   6,702.64
Employee Benefits Expense f,n 1,431.93  19.56  1,451.49
Finance Cost g,j 267.91  167.84  435.75
Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses 1,304.83  -   1,304.83
Other Expenses c,h,o,p,l 2,283.51 (210.94)  2,072.57
Total Expenses (IV)  12,679.33  1,607.55  14,286.88

V Profit before tax (III - IV)  1,547.49  103.13  1,650.62
VI Tax Expenses

   - Current tax  288.32  -   288.32
   - Deferred tax h,j,k  -   97.88  97.88
   - Minimum Alternate Tax Credit Entitlement (288.32)  -   (288.32)

VII Profit for the Year (V - VI) 1,547.49  5.25  1,552.74
VIII Other Comprehensive Income b

Items that will not be reclassified to the Statement of
Profit and Loss

   - Equity Instruments through Other Comprehensive Income i  -   0.33  0.33
   - Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans f  -   16.31  16.31
   - Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to
   profit or loss f  -   (5.65) (5.65)

   Total Other Comprehensive Income (VIII)  -   10.99  10.99
IX Total Comprehensive Income for the Year (VII + VIII) 1,547.49 16.24 1,563.73

51.3  Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2017 and 01 April 2016
Particulars Notes As at 31 March

2017
As at 01

April 2016
Total Equity under previous GAAP 16,476.05 13,553.73
Adjustment of Prior period expenses l  -   (283.92)
Reversal of Proposed Dividend including Dividend Distribution tax e  -   137.99
Recognition of Deferred Tax Asset on unabsorbed business losses and others k  6,080.90  6,691.09
Fair value adjustments – Investments i  2.72  2.39
Additional Provision for Receivables (Expected Credit Loss) o  (8.01)  (44.65)
Recognition of borrowings at amortized cost based on EIR j,l  72.59  107.39
Fair value adjustments - Financial Assets h,p  (9.51)  -
Provision for Expected Credit Loss on Financial Assets p  (175.77)  (139.51)
Deferred Tax impact on the above adjustments h,j  13.03  25.93
Reclassification of Preference Shares to Financial Liabilities g  (960.00)  -
Total adjustment to Equity 5,015.95 6,496.71
Total equity under IND AS 21,492.00 20,050.44
* Under previous GAAP, total comprehensive income was not reported. Therefore, the above reconciliation starts with
   profit under previous GAAP.

Amount Rs. in lakhs

122 123

(Formerly Known as Teamec Chlorates Limited)

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flows for the Year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars Notes
(Refer Note q)

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS
Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities 3,790.95 (4.51) 3,786.44
Net cash flow from investing activities (872.16) (0.00) (872.16)
Net cash flow from financing activities (3022.39) (27.45) (3,049.84)
Net increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents (103.60) (31.96) (135.56)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
year 148.33  -   148.33

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 44.73 (31.96) 12.77
Notes to Reconciliation:
a) During the FY 2016-17, erstwhile Chemfab Alkalis Limited merged with the Company with appointed date of 01.04.2014.

The effect of the merger had been given in FY 16-17 under the previous GAAP, pursuant to the order of NCLT dated
30.03.2017. As the company has claimed optional exemption under IND AS 101 to adopt IND AS 103 prospectively from
the transition date, the effect of the merger entries have been given in the opening Balance Sheet as at 01.04.2016, duly
considering the appointed date of the merger of 01 April 2014.
The details of carrying balance of assets and liabilities acquired on the merger as on the date of appointment of 01 April